Bacacay Districts School Year 2023-2024. It followed a descriptive-comparative approach where a survey 

questionnaire was the main instrument. The researcher employed frequency counts, percentage, weighted mean, 

ranking and Analysis of Variance to analyze the gathered data from two hundred three (203) Junior High School 

teachers and eighty-three (83) Senior High School teachers of the three (3) districts of Bacacay, Albay. Results 

indicated that transformational is the management style most secondary teachers practiced in work relationships.

[...]

JHS, 10 SHS), Pili National High School (30 JHS, 12 SHS), San Pablo National High School 

(13 JHS, 8 SHS), Sogod National High School (16 JHS, 6 SHS) and Vinisitahan National High 

School (44 JHS, 17 SHS). The secondary teachers were categorized as to Junior High School 

teachers and Senior High School teachers. There were two hundred three (203) Junior High 

School teachers and eighty-three (83) Senior High School teachers in Bacacay, Albay. 

Research instrument 

A survey-questionnaire was the main instrument of this study. The first part of the questionnaire 

dealt with the identification of management style that secondary teachers practiced in work